Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



HAN TANG INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 漢 唐 國 際 控 股 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and continued in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 01187)

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT an annual general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of Han Tang International Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Suite 2101, 21st Floor, COFCO Tower, No. 262 Gloucester Road, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong on Thursday, 28 June 2018 at 11:00 a.m. (or any adjournment thereof) for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without modifications, the follow resolutions as ordinary resolutions of the Company:

- 1. To receive and adopt the audited financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries for the year ended 31 December 2017 and the reports of the directors of the Company (the "**Directors**") and the auditor of the Company thereon.
- 2. (a) To re-elect Mr. Yao Yongjie as a Director.
 - (b) To re-elect Mr. Ma Jianwei as a Director.
 - (c) To authorize the board of Directors (the "**Board**") to fix the remuneration of the Directors.

3. To re-appoint ZHONGHUI ANDA CPA Limited as auditor of the Company and to authorize the Board to fix its remuneration.

By Order of the Board Han Tang International Holdings Limited Zhao Wenjia

Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 30 April 2018

Registered office: Head office and Principal place of

Clarendon House business in Hong Kong:
2 Church Street Suite 2101, 21st Floor

Hamilton HM 11 COFCO Tower

Bermuda No. 262 Gloucester Road Causeway Bay, Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting convened by this notice is entitled to appoint one or, if he/she/it is the holder of two or more shares of the Company, more than one proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the bye-laws of the Company, to vote on his/her/its behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company, but must be present in person at the Meeting to represent the member.
- 2. In the case of joint holders of shares of the Company, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holder(s). For this purpose, seniority being determined by the order in which names stand in the register of members of the Company.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy of the Company together with original or certified copy of the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 11:00 a.m. on Tuesday, 26 June 2018, or not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding of any adjourned meeting (as the case may be). Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude you from attending and voting in person at the Meeting or any adjournment thereof should you so wish. In such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

- 4. To ascertain the shareholders' entitlement to attend and vote at the Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 22 June 2018 to Thursday, 28 June 2018, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order to qualify for the entitlement to attend and vote at the Meeting, all transfer of shares of the Company accompanied by the relevant share certificate(s) must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong by 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 21 June 2018.
- 5. With respect of resolution no. 2 of this notice, Mr. Yao Yongjie and Mr. Ma Jianwei shall retire from the office of directorship and shall offer themselves for re-election in accordance with the bye-laws of the Company. Details of the retiring Directors which are required to be disclosed under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited are set out in the circular of the Company dated 30 April 2018.
- 6. As at the date of this notice, the Board consists six Directors, namely Ms. Zhao Wenjia (Chief Executive Officer) as executive Director, Mr. Xu Lei and Ms. Gu Yawei as non-executive Directors, and Mr. Yao Yongjie, Mr. Ma Jianwei and Mr. Sinn Wai Kin Derek as independent non-executive Directors.
- 7. Reference to time and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises executive Director, namely, Ms. Zhao Wenjia (Chief Executive Officer), non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Xu Lei and Ms. Gu Yawei, and independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Yao Yongjie, Mr. Ma Jianwei and Mr. Sinn Wai Kin Derek.